
 

Louisa Town Council – Regular Meeting 
212 Fredericksburg Avenue 

Louisa, Virginia 23093 
Tuesday, March 17, 2026 

 
I: Call to Order - 6:00 PM 
 
II: Administrative Items:  

1. Invocation 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Adoption of the Agenda 
4. Consent Agenda Items 

a. Consideration of Accounts and Appropriations 
b. Approval of Minutes: May 20, 2025, February 17, 2026 

 
III:  Public Comment: 

This section of the Council meeting provides citizens the opportunity to discuss matters, 
which are not listed on the printed agenda. Any person wishing to bring a matter to the 
Council’s attention under this section of the agenda should: (1) State their name and 
address; (2) State the matter that they wish to discuss and what action they would like the 
Council to take. When appropriate or if requested, we will respond to direct questions in 
writing. Please limit comments to 3 minutes or less. 

 
IV: Comments/Discussion by Members of Town Council 
 
V: Old Business: 

1. Discussion and Action: Historic Museum Barracks Building Space 
 
VI: New Business: 

1. Discussion and Action: Addition of Downtown Events Line Item in the Budget 
(revenue/expenditures)  

2. Discussion and Action: Special Events Applications Request – Easter 
3. Discussion and Action: Special Events Applications Request – Heritage Day 
4. Discussion and Action: Sewer Fee Policy 
5. Discussion and Action: Public Works Capital Items for Purchase 
 



 
VII: Comments/Discussion by Members of Town Council 
 
 
VIII: Appointments 

1. Committee Appointments 
 
IX: Standing Committee Reports: 

1. Personnel Committee 
2. Legal Matters Committee 
3. Trash, Recycling & Litter Committee 
4. Finance Committee 
5. Cemeteries Committee 
6. Streets & Sidewalks Committee 
7. Water & Sewer Committee 
8. Police Committee 
9. Facilities 
10. Community Events 
 

 
X: Reports from Staff: 

1. Police Chief 
2. Public Works Superintendent 
3. Legal Counsel  
4. Clerk 
5. Treasurer 
6. Town Manager 

 
XI: Adjournment 
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Town of Louisa

Monthly Meeting Minutes
May 20, 2025

Present: Danny Carter, Mayor; Council Members: John J Purcell IV, Vicky Harte, Roger Henry,
Daniel Crawford; Jeff Gore, Legal Counsel.

Staff: Craig Buckley, Interim Town Manager; Twiglenda Harris, Deputy Clerk; Martin Nacht-
man, Chief of Police.

Absent: Council Member: Sylvia Rigsby

All Copies, including reports, handouts, and documents can be found following the minutes.

Mayor Carter called the Louisa Town Council meeting to order at 6:02 PM

Business from the floor:

There was no business from the floor.

Consent Agenda:

There was a discussion on water discount rate for the Town, accounts and appropriation of funds,
and how staff changes have delayed the transcription of meeting minutes.

Council Member Harte made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda, apart from minutes not
being ready for discussion; Council Member Purcell seconded the motion. The vote went as fol-
lows: 4-0 in favor.

New Business

1. Discussion/Action: Citizen request to connect two homes located outside town to our
water system.

This item was removed and not discussed.

2. Discussion/Action: Appropriation of additional funds for the sewer system assess-
ment project.

There was a discussion on change orders regarding manholes, smoke testing, and pipe stability.

Council Member Crawford asked how this happened, how much this would cost the town, and
who was responsible for misappropriation of the sewer line funds.

Council Member Purcell stated there has never been a complete map of the sewer system, and
having a model is where we need to start.



The discussion continued about estimates and testing.

Council Member Harte clarifies that we will rescind the use of reserves, change order to sewer
fund savings, and then continue an ongoing discussion about additional charges.

The discussion continued about reappropriation of funds from savings in the sewer fund.

Council Member Purcell made a motion to rescind the prior appropriation from the reserves and
redirect appropriation funds from the sewer system fund for the change order. Council Member
Harte seconded the motion. The vote went as follows: 4-0.

3. Discussion/Action: Appropriation of funds for the purchase of new police vehicles
and cameras.

Council Member Purcell stated that the finance committee has this listed for next fiscal year, 26.
We do have salary savings now.

Chief Nachtman stated that the salary savings from the two open positions at the police depart-
ment will cover the 1 year of prepayment for new cameras and the new police vehicle for this fis-
cal year.

Council Member Harte asked how much money the Town has in our savings to take care of our
invoices and obligations.

Council Member Purcell stated he did not have a specific number right now.

Council Member Purcell made the motion to approve the appropriation of police department
fund savings for a new vehicle and prepayment of cameras. Council Member Henry seconded
the motion. The vote went as follows: 3 in favor, 1 against.

4. Discussion/Action: Discussion on upcoming Juneteenth parade application.

There was a discussion regarding the Juneteenth parade application (sponsored by the Historical
society), town code regarding parades, parade route, attendance, main street closure time for the
duration of the event, VDOT permits, staffing for the event, and overtime compensation due to
the holiday.

Chief Nachtman reported that based on the application he only anticipates 100 people at the
event. He stated that it should only be 20 minutes long. It is a holiday and should start around
4:00 PM and end around 5:00PM.

Council Member Harte made the motion to preliminarily approve the Juneteenth celebration to
occur on June 19, pending approval of all associated permits. Council Member Purcell seconded
the motion. The vote went as follows: 4-0 in favor.

5. Discussion/Action: Appropriation of fund for purchase of a replacement sewer
pump.

There was a discussion about appropriating funds for a pump replacement and clarifying the
pump’s location at the wastewater treatment plant that is being replaced.

Interim Town Manager, Mr. Buckly stated the cost would be around $55,000.00.



Council Member Harte stated the appropriation for the pump replacement is scheduled for the
next budget cycle, she is against appropriating anymore funds from the Towns salary savings be-
cause there are still ongoing discussions of administrative contracting that is potentially going to
cost.

Council Member Henry asked if the purchase isn’t voted on, will there be enough capital funds
to cover.

Council Member Purcell stated we have reserves we are able to pull from.

The Town Council decided to take no action on this matter at present.

6. Discussion/Action: Merits of a Forensic Audit

The Council had a discussion and questions about unauthorized people approving purchases and
moving funds without Council approval. There were concerns about the budget, staff salaries,
differences between the yearly audit and forensic audit, former employees having access, and
missing funds. There were concerns and questions about missing cemetery money. There was a
discussion on vacant staff salaries unaccounted for, and the police department hiring a part-time
employee on a full-time salary.

Council Member Henry made a motion that Interim Town Manager, Craig Buckley, write a re-
quest letter to the State Police requesting a forensic audit to review the financial practices of the
Town. Council Member Crawford seconded the motion. The vote went as follows: 3 in favor, 1
against.

Standing Committee Reports

Personal Committee:

Council Member Harte reported that they created job postings for Town Treasurer and Town
Clerk. A combined job description is available for Clerk/Treasurer if Council decides to combine
the positions.

Council Member Harte also reported the Town has received 18 applications for the Town Man-
ager position, out of the 18 candidates, top 4 will move forward for an interview. Qualifications
for these positions have been updated to fit state requirements.

Legal Matter Committee:

Council Member Harte reported that the Committee is currently focused on re-writing the charter
and awaiting to finalize budget details before finishing.

Finance Committee:

There is nothing else to report on the budget.

Staff Reports

Police:

Chief Nachtman spoke on the following: The police station has 3 times the number of citations
this month, two officers went to speed training, the station “calls for service” have increased, still
working to fill the two vacancies, and lastly, they are close to deploying license plate cameras.



Project manager:

No report

Legal Counsel:

No report

Clerk/Treasurer:

No report

Manager:

Mr. Buckly reported that he was looking into outside payroll assistance, maintaining internal
quality controls, and gaining internal permissions for computer access.

Comments from Council:

Council Member Harte referenced the Thomas Jefferson Planning District Commission update
and asked if there is a possibility of scheduling a Council presentation to answer questions.

Mr. Buckley asked if we could add this to the agenda for July or August.

Closed Session:

Council Member Henry made the motion to approve the closed session. Council Member Craw-
ford seconded the motion. The vote went as follows: 4-0 in favor.

The Council went into a closed session to discuss the performance of an employee.

There was a motion to adjourn the meeting. Council Member Harte seconded the motion. The
vote went as follows: 4-0 in favor.

Audio Ends

Mayor                                                                                  Clerk



 

Town of Louisa 1 

Town Council Monthly Meeting 2 

February 17, 2026 3 

 4 

 5 

Present:                    Ashley Michael, Mayor; 6 
Vicky Harte, Vice-Mayor; 7 

                Danny Crawford, Roger Henry, Sylvia Rigsby,  8 
John J. Purcell IV Council members;  9 

Jeff Gore, Legal Counsel. 10 
Also in Attendance:   11 

                                                                Stuart Turille, Town Manager;     12 
                                           Franchesca Mall-Padilla, Treasurer; 13 

Anthony Larry, Superintendent of Public Works 14 
Stephanie Dorman, Clerk;  15 

                                     Martin Nachtman, Chief of Police.  16 
 17 

 18 

All copies, including reports, handouts, and documents 19 

can be found following the minutes. 20 

 21 

Mayor Michael called the Louisa Town Council Meeting to order at 6:01 PM. Vice Mayor 22 
Henry led the Invocation as well as the Pledge of Allegiance. 23 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA: 24 

Agenda Amendments: 25 

• Move Closed Session to item IV. 26 
• Add “Appointments” as Item V. 27 
• Move Old Business to item VI. 28 
• Move New Business to item VII. 29 
• Add “Recruitment and Retention Ordinance” to Old Business. 30 
• Add “LCWA Manual Bill” to Old Business. 31 
• Add “Discussion on 420 W. Main Street” to New Business. 32 



 

Motion to approve agenda as amended. 1 

Motion made by Rigsby, Seconded by Purcell. 2 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 3 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 4 

May 20, 2025, Minutes 5 

Staff will review these minutes and will present revised minutes at the March meeting. 6 

These minutes will be removed from the Consent Agenda and no action will be taken on 7 
these at this time. 8 

January 20, 2025 Minutes: 9 

Removal of line 23 on page two. 10 

January 24, 2025 Minutes: 11 

No edits. 12 

Motion to approve January 20th and January 24th minutes as amended. 13 

Motion made by Rigsby, Seconded by Henry. 14 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 15 

Accounts and Appropriations: 16 

Council will discuss the VML bill with the corresponding agenda item. 17 

Motion to approve the accounts and appropriations, excluding the VML bill. 18 

Motion made by Henry, Seconded by Harte. 19 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 20 

BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR: 21 

No public comments. 22 

CLOSED SESSION: 23 
In accordance with Virginia Code §2.2-3711(A)(1) Code of Virginia, Town Council convene in 24 
closed session to discuss personnel matters regarding consideration of candidates for 25 
appointment to the Economic Development Authority.  26 
 27 
Motion to convene into closed session. 28 



 

Motion made by Harte, Seconded by Rigsby. 1 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 2 

 3 
CERTIFICATION: 4 

Voting to certify closed session: Crawford, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 5 

Voting Absentia: Harte 6 

Appointments: 7 

Motion to appoint Margaret Molina, Matthew Kersey, and Pamela Quarles to the EDA. 8 

Motion made by Purcell, Seconded by Rigsby. 9 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 10 

OLD BUSINESS: 11 
1. Recruitment and Retention Ordinance 12 

The Town Manager and Chief of Police advised the Council of the need for a 13 
Recruitment and Retention Ordinance. The Chief advised Council that there has been 14 
an increase in interest since the pay band was increased. 15 
 16 
Motion to approve the Ordinance as presented. 17 

      Motion made by Purcell, Seconded by Crawford. 18 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 19 

 20 
2. Discussion and Action: Adoption of Annual Bylaws 21 

 22 
Council Member Harte and the Town Attorney discussed the sentence structure in 23 
Section 7.1. The addition of ruminates should clarify this section. 24 
 25 
Motion to adopt the Bylaws. 26 
Motion made by Harte, Seconded by Henry. 27 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 28 

NEW BUSINESS: 29 

1. Discussion on 420 W. Main Street 30 



 

The Town Manager and a representative for the contractor, Ryan Staudinger, advised 1 
that there is a leak on West Main Street that requires immediate repair due to 2 
systemic failure and significant age. 3 
 4 
Council, Town Manager, and Mr. Staudinger discussed the cost and different 5 
installation options. 6 
 7 
Motion for authorization of up to 600 feet of piping installation, with a total 8 
expenditure amount up to $75,000.00, appropriated from the water funds reserve. 9 
 10 
Motion made by Harte, Seconded by Henry. 11 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 12 

 13 
OLD BUSINESS: 14 
3. Discussion and Action: VML Contract 15 

The Town Manager and VML representative, Tina Staples, discussed the contract 16 
currently in place with the Town. Ms. Staples advised Council that her 17 
understanding of the engagement was limited to the scope of work she had been 18 
contracted to perform. She stated that she was not familiar with the specific cost 19 
terms of the agreement and expressed surprise upon seeing the matter listed as an 20 
agenda item for Council consideration. 21 
 22 
The Town Manager acknowledged that he had underestimated both the amount of 23 
work required and the associated costs of the engagement. Council engaged in 24 
discussion with the Town Manager regarding the financial aspects of the contract, 25 
specifically clarifying whether the amount being discussed represented additional 26 
funds beyond what had previously been approved or whether it reflected the total 27 
project cost. 28 
 29 
Council Member Purcell would like acknowledgement from VML of why the 30 
contracted amount was exceeded. 31 
 32 
Motion to approve the amended contract with the total expenditure amount of 33 
$40,000.00, allocated from the general fund.  34 
 35 
Motion made by Rigsby, Seconded by Purcell. 36 

Voting For: Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 37 



 

Voting Against: Crawford. 1 
 2 
Motion for approval of VML line-item payment from the Accounts and 3 
Appropriations list. 4 
 5 
Motion made by Purcell, Seconded by Rigsby. 6 

Voting For: Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 7 

Voting Against: Crawford. 8 
 9 

4. Discussion: FY26-27 Budget 10 
 11 

The Town Manager presented the items discussed at the strategic meeting in January, 12 
No action was taken on this item. 13 
 14 

5.  LCWA Manual Bill 15 
The Town Manager explained to Council why the Town received a bill for the LCWA 16 
Manual and that a check was sent after the Treasurer sent Council a clarification email. 17 
  18 
The Town Manager and Council discussed whether this item was budgeted for and if this has 19 
been approved. 20 
 21 
Motion to approve the LCWA Manual costs. 22 
 23 

Motion made by Henry, Seconded by Rigsby. 24 

Voting For: Crawford, Harte, Henry, Purcell, Rigsby. 25 

 26 

NEW BUSINESS: 27 

2. Discussion and Action: Addition of Downtown Events Line Item in the Budget 28 
 29 
This item was tabled to the March meeting due to time constraints. 30 

 31 
 32 
COMMENTS BY MEMBERS OF TOWN COUNCIL: 33 

Comments were not made due to time constraints. 34 

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS: 35 



 

Council Member Crawford would like to relinquish being the chair to the Legal Committee to 1 
Council Member Harte. 2 

STAFF REPORTS: 3 

Written staff reports were accepted due to time constraints. 4 

ADJOURNMENT 5 

Motion to adjourn. 6 

Motion made by Crawford, Seconded by Henry. 7 

All in favor. 8 

Council adjourned at 10:29 PM. 9 

 10 

 11 

________________________                                                  ____________________________ 12 

 Mayor        Clerk 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 



            LOUISA TOWN COUNCIL 

 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

                                                                   Meeting Date:  March 17, 2026 

 

To:           Louisa Town Council 
From:      Stuart Turille, Town Manager 
Subject:  Barracks Building: Use of Town Storage Space by Museum 
 
Background: 
 
 I met with the Museum Director to discuss the use of the barracks building behind 

the Museum. 
 
 According to the Director, the Museum actually owns the barracks (see Deed of Gift 

attachment); there is a verbal agreement to share use of the building for storage, 
with the Town having use of the left side, the Museum using the right.   
 

 The Town agreed to allow the Museum to use our left side temporarily for 6 months 
at an August 21, 2025 meeting, while the Museum renovates the back porch for an 
additional museum display location, which is funded by a grant. 

 
 The Director estimates that the Museum will need another 3 months to complete 

the work and relocate the items from the Barracks to the museum. 
 
 
Recommended Action:  
 
Allow an additional time extension to June 17, 2026 to use “our” side of the barracks 
building. The extension will terminate June 17, 2026. All items to be removed by June 18, 
2026,  if not before. 
 





















Month Event/Day Tentative Date Location Short Description 
April Earth Day Clean Up April 25th Downtown Town Beautification and Clean Up 
May Memorial Day May 23rd  Arts Center/Down 

Town 
Sponsored Meal for Vets, Movie in Arts 
Center 

June XXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
July Fourth of July July 4th Downtown July 4th Celebration parade, event, 

fireworks 
August National Night Out 

 
Back to School 
Block Party 

August 4 
 
 
August 8 

Downtown 
 
 
Town Hall 

Organized by Chief, will assist 
 
 
Stuff the Bus, Kids Activities 

September Hometown Kickball 
Classic 

September 12 or 19 Albert’s Field  Community Kickball Game 

October Fall Festival and 
Downtown Trick or 
Treating 

October 10th Downtown and 
Fairgrounds 

Organized by Parks and Rec 

November Veteran’s Day November 11 Downtown ROTC Band, Culinary Meal, Presentation 
of Quilts 

December Christmas/Holiday  December 11 and 
12 
 
December 12-24 

Tree Lighting, Parade 
and Vendor Event 
 
Elf on the Shelf 

Organized by Parks and Rec 
 
 
Find Hidden Elves in town 

 

May – October:  

Suggesting Monthly/Bi-Monthly Market be held either at Court Square/Field Next to parking lot at Town Hall. Vendors, Baked 
Goods, Crafters, Artisans, Music. Second/Fourth Saturday Each Month. Coordination with Arts Center to avoid overlap. 
Collaboration with Historical Society on Demo Days 











Louisa County Historical Scociety

214 Fredericksburg Ave

Louisa, VA 23093

Katelyn Coughlan

540-967-5975

Same as above

540-967-5975

3/11/2026

March 11 2026

Louisa County Historical Society- Annual Heritage Day Festival- to included historical craft vendors, 

living history demonstrators, and kids activities.



Louisa County Historical Society, 214 Fredericksburg Ave, Louisa VA

Sat 4/25/26  10:00 am Sat 4/25/26 4:00 pm

Fri 4/24/26 10 am -4 pm

Sat 4/25/26 4-5pm

100

Requesting access to the water pump at the corner of our/town property for use by blacksmiths

Grass should be mown prior the event, sometime between 4/20-4/22



See attached map



15

15

10x10ft

6-8 ft

Other note, we will have black powder rifle/cannon demonstrations during the event. These are
conducted by professional reenactors. These are timed demonstrations, and we will provide the
scheduled times both to Town and the Police department as soon as they are finalized.

Generally around 11 am and 1 pm.

These will all be provided
by the Historical Society
or attending vendors.



Heritage Day 2026



HERITAGE DAY FESTIVAL
SATURDAY, APRIL 25th, 2026

10:00 AM - 4:00 PM
S A R G E A N T M U S E U M &

H E R I T A G E F A R M
C o m e j o i n u s f o r a f u n - f i l l e d d a y e x p l o r i n g t h e r i c h h i s t o r y
o f L o u i s a C o u n t y ! E n j o y l i v i n g h i s t o r y d e m o n s t r a t i o n s l i k e

h e a r t h - c o o k i n g , s p i n n i n g , b l a c k s m i t h i n g ,
a n d s o m u c h m o r e !

T h e r e w i l l b e a c t i v i t i e s f o r k i d s , a n i m a l s , c r a f t a n d f o o d
v e n d o r s , m u s i c , a n d p l e n t y o f e x c i t e m e n t ! T h i s e v e n t i s

h a p p e n i n g r a i n o r s h i n e , a n d b e s t o f a l l ,
i t ' s F R E E a n d o p e n t o e v e r y o n e !

LOCATED JUST OFF MAIN STREET
214 FREDERICKSBURG AVE. LOUISA VA 23093



             

         IFAR Issue Analysis--Town Sewer Fee Connection Policy 

Facts: 

• A meeting was held with Buckingham RR to discuss the sewer connection fee to its new 
train off-load/equipment site,  203 Fredericksburg Avenue, about 100 yards down the track 
from the depot. The Railroad said that the sewer connection at the site is needed to 
remove passenger waste. 
 

• The Facilities standard manual states that a minimum 4” sewer connection line is needed 
for gravity fed sewer waste.  The Town’s FY25-26 Adopted Fee Code says that commercial 
connections using a 4” sewer line has a connection fee of $252,000 plus installation costs.  
This fee was explained to the RR Project Manager in a meeting. 

 
• The RR submitted a plan to connect to our manhole. After receiving the final invoice for the 

connection fee plus engineering costs, the RR said the costs were too high and wanted to 
pursue an alternative solution. 

 
• Another meeting was held to discuss an alternative to connect a sewer line to the train 

depot and from there to the Town system.  RR said water into sewer would be 60 to 
200GPD, not high. The Town Manager requested a submission of the plans for review, but 
no plans were submitted. 

 
• Instead, RR notified Town that it would use a septic tank system to reduce high cost.  

 
• Town has an ordinance prohibiting the use of septic tanks. It also has an ordinance 

requiring connection to our sewer system if it is available, which it is. 
 

• LCWA has a policy of calculating sewer fee connections based on expected monthly 
water consumption, rather than the sewer pipe connection size –see LCWA policy 
below. 

 
• LCWA will allow a smaller sewer pipe size if a grinder pump is used, because the waste is 

liquefied in grinder and less pipe size is needed to pass material through the pipe. 

Issue: 

 
Should Town consider adopting a sewer connection policy consistent with LCWA policy 
that assesses sewer connection fee based on water meter size and expected water 
consumption rather than pipe size? 
 

 

 



 

Analysis: 

 
 A $252,000 connection fee for a 4” line, while consistent with the 4” line requirement in the 

Facilities Standards manual, is perceived as unfair to a user who may be contributing 
much smaller amounts of water and waste into the system on daily and monthly basis than 
a larger residential or commercial/industrial site. 
 

 Basing the connection fee on the 4” sewer gravity line (facility standard) manual 
requirement guarantees that almost all sewer connections will start at this high fee, 
without a consideration for water usage into the sewer system. 
 

 What Town Fee Schedule Would be if Town Adopted LCWA approach: 
 
 

Meter Size Maximum GPM Gallons Per 
Month 

WATER SEWER 

3/4” or 
5/8” 

20 4,000 / 16,000 $5,736 $9,264 

1” 50 16,000 / 32,000 $19,008 $27,438 
1 ½” 100 32,000 / 72,000 $32,880 $50,400 

2” 160 72,000 / 116,000 $50,718 $80,640 
3” 450 116,000 / 

204,000 
$87,120 $151,200 

4” 1,000 204,000 / 
348,000 

$139,758 $252,000 

6” 2,000 348,000 / 
540,000 

$280,002 $504,000 

 

Recommendation: 

Adopt a Town policy consistent with the LCWA sewer connection fee policy, based on gallons 
per month water inflow amount, by adding the following language to the Towns FY25-26 
adopted fee schedule:  
 
The calculation of commercial sewer connection fees is based on gallons per month of 
water usage. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Louisa County Water Authority 
Service Policies 

Updated April 9, 2025 
 

I.  LCWA current Connection Fee Policy: 
A. Connection Fees: 

A Connection Fee is a specified one-time fee paid for the right to make a specific size connection to 
the water system or a connection to the sewer system.  A Connection Fee is valid for one year from 
payment, is transferable with the property and is non-refundable.  If one year has passed since the 
payment of the connection fee, and the property has not been connected to the Louisa County Water 
Authority system, then before connecting to the system, a property owner will be required to pay to 
the Authority the difference between the current prevailing rate and the rate initially paid. The 
Connection Fee reserves a portion of the capacity of the water or sewer systems.   

  1. Single Family Dwelling (per dwelling):  
 

WATER SEWER 
$5,250.00 $6,750.00 

 
  2. The schedule of Connection Fees for Industrial and Commercial customers is as follows:* 
 

Meter Size Maximum GPM Gallons Per 
Month 

WATER SEWER 

3/4” or 
5/8” 

20 4,000 / 16,000 $5,250.00 $6,750.00 

1” 50 16,000 / 32,000 $11,813.00 $15,188.00 
1 ½” 100 32,000 / 72,000 $21,263.00 $27,338.00 

2” 160 72,000 / 116,000 $30,618.00 $39,366.00 
3” 450 116,000 / 

204,000 
$77,502.00 $99,645.00 

4” 1,000 204,000 / 
348,000 

$155,004.00 $199,290.00 

6” 2,000 348,000 / 
540,000 

$279,007.00 $358,723.00 

  Louisa County Water Authority will negotiate and set rates for all meters over 6”. 
 

*Estimated monthly consumption must be agreed to by the Louisa County Water Authority 
and is subject to adjustment based on actual use.  Connection Fees are to be determined by 
gallons per month requested regardless of the meter size. 

 
 Up-sizing of meters to actual use:  When it is determined, through an average annual look 

back period, that a commercial or industrial user is using beyond their purchased monthly 
capacity (prior twelve month average usage greater than the higher capacity and at least nine 
months over that capacity); a letter will be sent to the customer offering an opportunity to 
purchase a higher level of capacity less any previously paid Connection Fees  
 
 
 



 
 
Reduction of meter size to actual use:  If a commercial or industrial customer pays a 
Connection Fee for a capacity range and over time, due to conservation efforts or a decline in 
business activities, falls below the purchased capacity for an average annual look back period  
 
capacity (prior twelve month average usage less than the lower capacity and at least nine 
months under that capacity); a cost saving opportunity exists for a reduction in capacity range 
and meter size.  The cost reduction is applied in the monthly billing at a smaller meter size, 
but no refunds of Connection Fees will be given under any circumstances.  If capacity levels 
return to a higher capacity range the monthly billing will be adjusted accordingly.  

 
 Hook-up Charges: 

All water and sewer hook-up charges are billed at actual cost of labor, meters, meter boxes or 
manholes as required, yokes, expanders, valves, corporation stops and all appurtenant items 
required for a complete water and/or sewer hoop-up.  The hook-up fee will consist of actual 
expenses and may vary according to conditions found at the site.  An estimate of hook-up 
charges will be provided upon request.   

    
Relevant Town Ordinances 

§ 132-12 Wastewater disposal. 
Except as provided in this chapter, it shall be unlawful to construct or maintain any privy, privy 
vault, septic tank, cesspool, or other facility intended or used for the disposal of wastewater. 

 
§ 132-13Connection to treatment works required. 
The owner of any house, building, or property which is used for commercial, industrial and/or 
residential purposes, abutting on any street, alley, or right-of-way in which there is or may 
be located a sewer connected to the treatment works of the Town of Louisa, is required at 
the owner's expense to install suitable toilet facilities therein, and to connect such facilities 
directly to the proper sewer …within 100 feet of the property line. This section shall not apply to 
any person served by a privately constructed, owned, operated, and maintained sewer and 
treatment facility which discharges directly to a natural outlet in accordance with the provisions of 
this chapter and applicable state and federal laws. 
 
§ 132-13.1Connection to public sewer fees. 
The Town Council shall, from time to time, fix a connection fee for making connections to the 
public sewer within the Town. A copy of the schedule of such connection fees shall be maintained 
on file in the office of the Town Manager, and such fee shall be payable before such connection to 
the public sewer. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://ecode360.com/7268486?highlight=septic&highlight=tank&searchId=10612502022943283#7268486
https://ecode360.com/7268486?highlight=septic&highlight=tank&searchId=10612502022943283#7268487
https://ecode360.com/7268486?highlight=septic&highlight=tank&searchId=10612502022943283#7268488


       
 

 The Town of Louisa, Virginia  
Incorporated 1873  

   
  
P.O. Box 531                                                                                                              Phone: (540) 967-1400  
212 Fredericksburg Avenue                                                                                          Fax:  (540) 967-9580 Louisa, Virginia 
23093                                                                                                    www.louisatown.org  
  
   

UTILITY and SERVICE RATES   Beginning 7/1/2025  
Water Base Rate   $45.44 for 4,000 

gallons  
Water Over 4,000   $8.11 for 1,000 

gallons  
Sewer Base Rate   $52.74 for 4,000 

gallons  
Sewer Over 4,000   $11.02 for 1,000 

gallons  
Bulk Sale of Water   $20.27  
   $25.75 minimum  
Meter Deposit   $300.00  
Meter Reconnec�on Fee   $50.00  
Water Base Rate (out of 
town)  

 $51.03 for 4,000 
gallons  

Water Over 4,000 (out of 
town)  

 $9.80 for 1,000 
gallons  

Sewer Base Rate (out of 
town)  

 $77.14  for 4,000 
gallons  

Sewer Over 4,000 (out of 
town)  

 $11.75 for 1,000 
gallons  

 
 
Residen�al Sewer 
Connec�on Fee  

   

 Per Single Family 
Unit 5/8”  

$9,264.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

Residen�al Water 
Connec�on Fee  

   

 Per Single Family 
Unit 5/8”  

$5,736.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

Commercial Sewer 
Connec�on Fees Based on 
Monthly Water 
Consump�on 

   



Large and Commercial Water 
Connec�on  

1”   $19,008.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

1.5”   $32,880.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

2”   $50,718.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

3”   $87,120.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

4”   $139,758 Plus 
installa�on cost  

6”   $280,002.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

Large and Commercial Sewer 
Connec�on  

   

1”   $27,438.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

1.5”   $50,400.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

2”   $80,640.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

3”   $151,200.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

4”   $252,000.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

6”   $504,000.00 Plus 
installa�on cost  

Commercial Solid Waste 
Tipping Fee  

 $20/15.50/11.50  

TAXES     
Real Estate   $.1635/100  
Personal Property   $.71/100  
Meals Tax   6%   
Lodging   6%  
ZONING     
Building Permit   $250  
Burial Permits (including 
cremains) – Hillcrest  

 $200  

Stone Permits – Hillcrest   $150  
Sign Permits   $30 plus $1 per sq� 

over 32 sq�  
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 

 
Rezoning  
SUP   $1000  
Trespass No�ce   $15  
HILLCREST BURIAL SPACES     
Town Real Estate Owners   $1500  
All Others   $2500  
COLUMBARIUM SPACES     
Town Real Estate Owners   $1500  
All Others   $2500  
Opening/ Closing 
Columbarium  

 $2800  

FOIA     
Accident Reports   $15 plus Staff Time  
Digital Files/ Videos on 
thumb drive  

 $25 plus Staff Time  

Digital photos – emailed (up 
to 10)  

 $5 plus Staff Time  

Printed photos – mailed (up 
to 5)   

 $15 plus Staff Time  

Documents up to 50 pages   $ 15  plus Staff Time  
  

 



Current Fiscal Fiscal Year  

Commencing Commencing Increase/(Decrease)
July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025

General Fund

Revenue Estimates:

Real Estate & PP Tax Levy $441,300.00 $483,636.84 $42,336.84

Meals/Transient Lodging Tax Levy $777,000.00 $826,200.00 $49,200.00

Business and Professional License $250,000.00 $230,000.00 -$20,000.00

Sales Tax $135,000.00 $135,000.00 $0.00

Interest on Bank Deposits $10,600.00 $22,000.00 $11,400.00

Bank Franchise Tax $200,000.00 $194,000.00 -$6,000.00

Law Enforcement Assistance Grant $45,000.00 $46,849.00 $1,849.00

Other State and Local Revenue $61,100.00 $73,375.00 $12,275.00

$3,269,000.00 $1,225,673.12 -$2,043,326.88

From Reserves $690,000.00 $274,666.79 -$415,333.21

Total Projected General Fund Revenue $5,879,000.00 $3,511,400.75 -$2,367,599.25

 

Contemplated Expenditures:  

Administrative $887,440.00 $899,646.40 $12,206.40

Streets and Sidewalks $237,675.00 $294,260.00 $56,585.00

Police $738,600.00 $749,403.75 $10,803.75

Fire $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $0.00

Trash/Recycle Collection $103,200.00 $103,200.00 $0.00

Ball Park $4,500.00 $4,800.00 $300.00

Oakland Cemetery $35,585.00 $31,857.00 -$3,728.00

Sub Total $2,034,000.00 $2,110,167.15 $76,167.15

 

Capital Expenditures: $3,845,000.00 $1,401,233.60 -$2,443,766.40

 

Total Contemplated General Fund Expenditures $5,879,000.00 $3,511,400.75 -$2,367,599.25

PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JULY 1, 2025
COMPARED WITH BUDGET FOR CURRENT FISCAL YEAR BUDGET COMMENCING JULY 1, 2024   

This budget is prepared for informative and fiscal planning purposes only.  Its proposal does not constitute an 
obligation or commitment on the part of the Town Council of this Town to appropriate any funds for that item or 
purpose. There is no allocation or designation of any funds of the Town for any purpose until there has been an 

appropriation for that purpose by the Town Council, in accordance with VA Code 15.2-2506. The Town Council will 
hold a public hearing on the proposed budget, fees, and rates on June 13, 2025, 6:00PM, at Town Hall, 212 

Fredericksburg Avenue. In addition to the FY26 budgtet, this public hearing will include a proposed Water & Sewer 
Rates Ordinance (VA Code §§15.2-2143 & 15.2-2122) and a proposed Zoning & Planning Fee Ordinance (VA Code 

§15.2-2286). Copies of such ordinances and the full FY26 budget document can be viewed at www.louisatown.org or 
may be obtained at Town Hall or by calling or emailing the Town at (540-967-1400) and www.louisatown.org. 

Comments can also be submitted prior to the meeting by email at info@louisatown.org. Members of the public shall 
have the opportunity to provide written and oral comments during the public hearing. The FY26 Budget, Fees, and 

Rates are scheduled to be considered for adoption at a Council meeting on June 24, 2025.  

Proposed FY26 Budget, Fees, and Rates List 

Town of Louisa, Virginia

Grant Funds



Balance or Surplus/(Deficit) $0.00 $0.00  

Water Fund  

Revenue  

Water Revenue $763,000.00 $764,908.00 $1,908.00

Other - State/Local/Federal $650,000.00 $515,273.12 -$134,726.88

USDA Loan Proceeds - Water Project $1,402,000.00 $1,402,000.00

From Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Projected Water Revenue $2,815,000.00 $2,682,181.12 -$132,818.88

Expenses  

Operating Expenditures $716,600.00 $689,768.00 -$26,832.00

Sewer Fund Transfer $46,400.00 $10,140.00 -$36,260.00

Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Transfer to Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Expenditures $2,052,000.00 $1,982,273.12 -$69,726.88

Total Contemplated Water Expenditures $2,815,000.00 $2,682,181.12 -$132,818.88

Balance or Surplus/(Deficit) $0.00 $0.00

Sewer Fund
Revenue

Sewer Revenue $753,600.00 $808,920.00 $55,320.00

Other - State/Local/Federal $696,400.00 $650,000.00 -$46,400.00

From Reserves $0.00 $65,140.00 $65,140.00

Total Projected Sewer Revenue $1,450,000.00 $1,524,060.00 $74,060.00

Expenses  

Operating Expenses $630,560.00 $676,620.00 $46,060.00

Debt Service $169,440.00 $169,440.00 $0.00

Capital Expenditures $650,000.00 $678,000.00 $28,000.00

Total Contemplated Sewer Expenditures $1,450,000.00 $1,524,060.00 $74,060.00

Balance or Surplus/(Deficit) $0.00 $0.00
 

Hillcrest Cemetery Fund  

Revenue  

Interest Income $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00

Sale of Lots $10,000.00 $17,500.00 $7,500.00

Other $3,250.00 $11,600.00 $8,350.00

General Fund Transfer $32,200.00 $27,214.10

From Hillcrest Reserve Funds $45,000.00 $39,000.00 -$6,000.00

Total Projected Revenue $108,450.00 $113,314.10 $4,864.10

 

Expenses  

Operating Expenses $108,450.00 $113,314.10 $4,864.10

Capital Improvements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Contemplated Expenditures $108,450.00 $113,314.10 $4,864.10

Balance or Surplus/(Deficit) $0.00 $0.00  

 

All Funds  

Total Projected Revenue $10,252,450.00 $7,830,955.97 -$2,421,494.03



Total Contemplated Expenditures $10,252,450.00 $7,830,955.97 -$2,421,494.03

Notice is hereby given that the Town Council proposes the following tax levies for the Fiscal Year

commencing July 1, 2025 are adjusted as follows:

Unit Levy: Cents per $100 Assessed Value FY25 Proposed Levy Change 
Real Estate Tax $0.1635 No Change

Tangible Personal Property $0.71 No Change

Prepared Meals Tax 5.5% 6.0% 0.5%

Lodging Tax 1.0% 6.0% 5.0%

Notice is hereby given that the Town Council proposes the following utility rates for the Fiscal Year 

commencing July 1, 2025 as indicated.

UTILITY and SERVICE  RATES Current   FY FY 7/1/25-6/30/26 Change

Water Base Rate 44.12$              45.44$                     $1.32

Water Over 4,000 Rate 7.87$                8.11$                       $0.24

Sewer Base Rate 49.38$              52.74$                     $3.36

Sewer Over 4,000 Rate 10.35$              11.02$                     $0.67

Bulk Sale of Water w/$25.75 Minimum 19.68$              20.27$                     $0.59

 

Meter Deposit 150.00$            300.00$                   $150.00

Water Base Rate (out of town) 49.55$              51.03$                     $1.48

Sewer Base Rate (out of town) 72.43$              77.14$                     $4.71

Water Over 4,000 Rate (out of town) 9.51$                9.80$                       $0.29

Sewer Over 4,000 Rate (out of town) 11.00$              11.75$                     $0.75

Residential Sewer Connection Fee

    Per Single Family Unit 5/8" 7,720.00$         9,264.00$                $1,544.00 Plus installation cost

Residential Water Connection Fee

    Per Single Family Unit 5/8" 4,780.00$         5,736.00$                $956.00 Plus installation cost

Large and Commercial Water Connection   

1" 15,840.00$       19,008.00$              $3,168 Plus installation cost

1.5" 27,400.00$       32,880.00$              $5,480

2" 42,265.00$       50,718.00$              $8,453

3" 72,600.00$       87,120.00$              $14,520

4" 116,465.00$     139,758.00$            $23,293

6" 233,335.00$     280,002.00$            $46,667

Large and Commercial Sewer Connection   

1" 22,865.00$       27,438.00$              $4,573 Plus installation cost

1.5" 42,000.00$       50,400.00$              $8,400

2" 67,200.00$       80,640.00$              $13,440

3" 126,000.00$     151,200.00$            $25,200

4" 210,000.00$     252,000.00$            $42,000

6" 420,000.00$     504,000.00$            $84,000

Commercial Solid Waste Tipping Fee $20/$15.50/$11.50 $20/$15.50/$11.50 No Change

ZONING & PERMIT FEES
Building Permit $0.00 250.00$                   $250

for 4,000 gallons

for 1,000 gallons

for 4,000 gallons

for 1,000 gallons

per 1,000 gallons

for 4,000 gallons

for 4,000 gallons

for 1,000 gallons

for 1,000 gallons

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost

Plus installation cost



Remodel Permit $0.00 200.00$                   $200

Utility Install Permit $0.00 50.00$                     $50

Sign Permits $15 plus $1sq ft>32 $30 plus $1sq ft>32 $15

Rezoning 1,000.00$         1,500.00$                $500

SUP 750.00$            1,000.00$                $250

FOIA FEES
CrashReports $15.00/each $15.00/each No Change Plus staff time

Case/Incident Reports $15.00/each $15.00/each No Change Plus staff time

Digital File/Video (DVD/Thumb Drive) $25.00/each $25.00/each No Change Plus staff time

Digital Photos (up to 10 emailed) 5.00$                5.00$                       No Change Plus staff time

Printed Photos (up to 5 mailed USPS) 15.00$              15.00$                     No Change Plus staff time

All Other Documents (up to 50 pages) 15.00$              15.00$                     No Change Plus staff time

HILLCREST CEMETERY FEES

Town Real Estate Owners 800.00$            1,500.00$                $700

All Others 1,500.00$         2,500.00$                $1,000

Burial Permits (including cremains) $100 - $150 200.00$                   $50 - $100

Stone Permits 50.00$              150.00$                   $100

Columbarium Fees: 

Opening/Closing $0.00 2,800.00$                $2,800

Town Real Estate Owners 800.00$            1,500.00$                $700

All Others 1,500.00$         2,500.00$                $1,000

This summary and the entire proposed budget may be viewed at www.louisatown.org or call/email to request a copy. 

The budget for the Fiscal Year commencing July 1, 2025 will be adopted at a  Council meeting on June 24, 2025. 



LOUISA TOWN COUNCIL 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Meeting Date: March 17, 2026 

 

To:           Louisa Town Council 
From:      Stuart Turille, Town Manager 
Subject:  Public Works’  Purchase of Equipment 
 
Background: 
 

• $40,000 was placed in the budget for a new Tractor. 
 

• The Public Works Superintendent found one at lower cost of $@26,499 saving 
$13,501 

 
• Public Works needs two new lawnmowers and proposes to use the savings to 

purchase 2 lawnmowers for $7,067 and $7,285. 
 

• The lawnmowers are needed now for the upcoming grass season now that the 
weather is warm. 
 

• Public Works to take on more grass cutting at Town Hall and Oakland cemetery to 
save contractor costs. 

 
Recommended Action:  
 
Purchase tractor at lower cost and use the budgeted savings to purchase lawnmowers. 
 
 
Attachments:  Quotes attached. 
 



Quote Provided By
Kubota of Culpeper
Tim Morris
13316 LOVERS LANE
CULPEPER, VA 22701­4150
email: tim@kubotaofculpeper.com
phone: 5408291110

­­ Standard Features ­­ ­­ Custom Options ­­

B Series LX2620HSDC
* * * EQUIPMENT IN STANDARD MACHINE * * *

DIESEL ENGINE
Kubota Indirect Injection

3 Cylinder Engine
EPA Tier 4 Compliant
Charging Output (Cab) 60.0
Amps
12V ­ 430 CCA
Dual Air Cleaner Element

EXHAUST EMISSION
CONTROL TYPE
No Exhaust After Treatment Required

HYDRAULICS / HITCH /
DRAWBAR
Open Center
Tandem Pumps Gear Type
3.7 gpm Power Steering
5.0 gpm Remote/3 Pt. Hitch
8.7 gpm Total Hyd. Flow

3­POINT HITCH &
DRAWBAR
Cat I 3­Point Hitch
At Lift Point 2139 lbs.
24" Behind 1676 lbs.
Position Control 3­Point Valve

POWER TAKE OFF
Independent with Hydraulic
Clutch
Rear PTO ­ 1 Speed
SAE Std 1 3/8" Six Spline
540 rpm @ 2398 Eng. rpm
Mid PTO ­ 1 Speed
2500 rpm @ 2500 Eng. rpm

TRANSMISSION
Hydrostatic Drive
3 Forward Ranges
3 Reverse Ranges
Cruise Control
Wet Disc Brakes
Rear Differential Lock

FRONT AXLE
Hydrostatic Power Steering
Cast Iron
Bevel Gear 4WD
Tread Spacing ­ Nonadjustable

Model Specifications
LX2620HSDC CAB

SAE Gross HP: 24.8
PTO HP: 19.5
Engine Model: D1305
Displacement: 77.0 Cu In

+ Manufacturer Estimate

FLUID CAPACITY
Fuel Tank (Cab) 8.5 gal.

Cooling System 4.5 qts.
Crankcase 4.2 qts.
Transmission and Hydraulics 4.0 gal.
Front Axle 5.0 qts.

INSTRUMENTS
Tachometer/Hour Meter
Oil Pressure
Fuel Gauge
Coolant Temperature

CAB FEATURES
Kubota­built Factory­Installed CAB
Tilt Steering
Cruise Control
AC/Heater
Deluxe Seat with Armrest
Telescoping Stabilizers
Front LED Work Lights
Front and Rear Wiper
12V Outlet and Cup Holder
Integrated Loader Valve and Joystick

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
2­Post Foldable ROPS
ROPS Certified CAB
Retractable Seat Belt
Flip­Up PTO Shield
Safety Start Switches
Electric Key Shut Off
Parking Brake
SMV Sign

SELECTED TIRES
sub1423
FT TITN 23X8.50­12 R4 STL 6BLT TL2 
RT TITN 14­17.5 R4 STL 6BLT TL2

LX2620HSDC Base Price: $30,380.00
(1) STEERING STOP KIT
B4573­STEERING STOP KIT

$25.00

(1) 7.7 FT BACKHOE
BH77­7.7 FT BACKHOE

$9,330.00

(1) CAB SUBFRAME KIT FOR BH77
BH4973B­CAB SUBFRAME KIT FOR BH77

$1,343.00

(2) RUBBER SHOE
L9467­RUBBER SHOE

$324.00

(1) 16" BACKHOE BUCKET
BT1952A­16" BACKHOE BUCKET

$841.00

(1) REAR LED LIGHT KIT/CAB
B7345­REAR LED LIGHT KIT/CAB

$251.00

(1) 54" QA BUCKET
B2371­54" QA BUCKET

$588.00

(1) FRONT END LOADER FOR LX10, LX2620
LA535­FRONT END LOADER FOR LX10, LX2620

$4,986.00

(1) BOLT ON CUTTING EDGE
B2373­BOLT ON CUTTING EDGE

$221.00

Configured Price: $48,289.00

Sourcewell Discount: ($10,623.58)

SUBTOTAL: $37,665.42

Dealer Assembly: $991.83

Freight Cost: $1,393.75

PDI: $400.00

Ballast fluid in rear tires $400.00

Delivery $300.00

Total Unit Price: $41,151.00

Quantity Ordered: 1

Final Sales Price: $41,151.00

Purchase Order Must Reflect Final Sales Price.

To order, place your Purchase Order directly with the quoting
dealer

*Some series of products are sold out for 2022. All equipment specifications are as complete as possible as of the date on the quote. Additional attachments, options, or
accessories may be added (or deleted) at the discounted price. All specifications and prices are subject to change. Taxes are not included. The PDI fees and freight for attachments and

accessories quoted may have additional charges added by the delivering dealer. These charges will be billed separately. Prices for product quoted are good for 60 days from the date shown on the
quote. All equipment as quoted is subject to availability. 

© 2018 Kubota Tractor Corporation. All rights reserved.

LX2620HSDC WEB QUOTE #2858235
Date: 3/19/2025 9:00:11 AM
­­ Customer Information ­­

Larry, Anthony
239098

Town of Louisa
utility@louisatown.org 

540­967­1400

198.143.47.3
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Kubota of Culpeper
Tim Morris
13316 LOVERS LANE
CULPEPER, VA 22701­4150
email: tim@kubotaofculpeper.com
phone: 5408291110

­­ Standard Features ­­ ­­ Custom Options ­­

B Series LX2620HSDC
* * * EQUIPMENT IN STANDARD MACHINE * * *

DIESEL ENGINE
Kubota Indirect Injection

3 Cylinder Engine
EPA Tier 4 Compliant
Charging Output (Cab) 60.0
Amps
12V ­ 430 CCA
Dual Air Cleaner Element

EXHAUST EMISSION
CONTROL TYPE
No Exhaust After Treatment Required

HYDRAULICS / HITCH /
DRAWBAR
Open Center
Tandem Pumps Gear Type
3.7 gpm Power Steering
5.0 gpm Remote/3 Pt. Hitch
8.7 gpm Total Hyd. Flow

3­POINT HITCH &
DRAWBAR
Cat I 3­Point Hitch
At Lift Point 2139 lbs.
24" Behind 1676 lbs.
Position Control 3­Point Valve

POWER TAKE OFF
Independent with Hydraulic
Clutch
Rear PTO ­ 1 Speed
SAE Std 1 3/8" Six Spline
540 rpm @ 2398 Eng. rpm
Mid PTO ­ 1 Speed
2500 rpm @ 2500 Eng. rpm

TRANSMISSION
Hydrostatic Drive
3 Forward Ranges
3 Reverse Ranges
Cruise Control
Wet Disc Brakes
Rear Differential Lock

FRONT AXLE
Hydrostatic Power Steering
Cast Iron
Bevel Gear 4WD
Tread Spacing ­ Nonadjustable

Model Specifications
LX2620HSDC CAB

SAE Gross HP: 24.8
PTO HP: 19.5
Engine Model: D1305
Displacement: 77.0 Cu In

+ Manufacturer Estimate

FLUID CAPACITY
Fuel Tank (Cab) 8.5 gal.

Cooling System 4.5 qts.
Crankcase 4.2 qts.
Transmission and Hydraulics 4.0 gal.
Front Axle 5.0 qts.

INSTRUMENTS
Tachometer/Hour Meter
Oil Pressure
Fuel Gauge
Coolant Temperature

CAB FEATURES
Kubota­built Factory­Installed CAB
Tilt Steering
Cruise Control
AC/Heater
Deluxe Seat with Armrest
Telescoping Stabilizers
Front LED Work Lights
Front and Rear Wiper
12V Outlet and Cup Holder
Integrated Loader Valve and Joystick

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
2­Post Foldable ROPS
ROPS Certified CAB
Retractable Seat Belt
Flip­Up PTO Shield
Safety Start Switches
Electric Key Shut Off
Parking Brake
SMV Sign

SELECTED TIRES
sub1423
FT TITN 23X8.50­12 R4 STL 6BLT TL2 
RT TITN 14­17.5 R4 STL 6BLT TL2

LX2620HSDC Base Price: $30,380.00
(1) STEERING STOP KIT
B4573­STEERING STOP KIT

$25.00

(1) 7.7 FT BACKHOE
BH77­7.7 FT BACKHOE

$9,330.00

(1) CAB SUBFRAME KIT FOR BH77
BH4973B­CAB SUBFRAME KIT FOR BH77

$1,343.00

(2) RUBBER SHOE
L9467­RUBBER SHOE

$324.00

(1) 16" BACKHOE BUCKET
BT1952A­16" BACKHOE BUCKET

$841.00

(1) REAR LED LIGHT KIT/CAB
B7345­REAR LED LIGHT KIT/CAB

$251.00

(1) 54" QA BUCKET
B2371­54" QA BUCKET

$588.00

(1) FRONT END LOADER FOR LX10, LX2620
LA535­FRONT END LOADER FOR LX10, LX2620

$4,986.00

(1) BOLT ON CUTTING EDGE
B2373­BOLT ON CUTTING EDGE

$221.00

Configured Price: $48,289.00

Sourcewell Discount: ($10,623.58)

SUBTOTAL: $37,665.42

Dealer Assembly: $991.83

Freight Cost: $1,393.75

PDI: $400.00

Ballast fluid in rear tires $400.00

Delivery $300.00

Total Unit Price: $41,151.00

Quantity Ordered: 1

Final Sales Price: $41,151.00

Purchase Order Must Reflect Final Sales Price.

To order, place your Purchase Order directly with the quoting
dealer

*Some series of products are sold out for 2022. All equipment specifications are as complete as possible as of the date on the quote. Additional attachments, options, or
accessories may be added (or deleted) at the discounted price. All specifications and prices are subject to change. Taxes are not included. The PDI fees and freight for attachments and

accessories quoted may have additional charges added by the delivering dealer. These charges will be billed separately. Prices for product quoted are good for 60 days from the date shown on the
quote. All equipment as quoted is subject to availability. 

© 2018 Kubota Tractor Corporation. All rights reserved.

LX2620HSDC WEB QUOTE #2858235
Date: 3/19/2025 9:00:11 AM
­­ Customer Information ­­

Larry, Anthony
239098

Town of Louisa
utility@louisatown.org 

540­967­1400

198.143.47.3









Committee Councilor (Chair) Councilor  
Public Works John Purcell Roger Henry 
Public Safety Vicky Harte Sylvia Rigsby 
Finance Sylvia Rigsby Danny Crawford 
Personnel Sylvia Rigsby John Purcell 
Community Development & Events Roger Henry Danny Crawford 
Cemeteries Danny Crawford Vicky Harte 
Intergovernmental Relations Roger Henry Vicky Harte 
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To:  Mayor Michael and Town Council Members 
From:  Martin Nachtman, Chief of Police 
Date:  March 9, 2026 
Re:  Staff Report 
 
 
The Police Department continues to heavily focus on hiring police officers to fill the current 
vacant positions. 
 
The Police Department is continuing preparations for the 4th of July parade, festival, and 
fireworks. 
 
VDOT permits have been submitted for both the 4th of July parade and for the radar speed 
signs to be displayed at various locations throughout Town of Louisa. 
 
Local Law Enforcement (LOLE) grant has been submitted to cover the expense of the radar 
speed signs. 
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To:  Mayor Michael and Town Council Members 
From:  Anthony Larry, Superintendent of Public Works 
Date:  3/9/2026 
Re:  February Council Report 
 
 
 

 

Public Works- 
 

· The following routine operations were performed: Miss Utility tickets, Work Orders, 
installation and repair of meters, and record management. The meter reads and re-
reads. 

·  
· Utility operations (waterline repairs, sewer maintenance, monthly water meter 

reads, hydrant checks). 
·  
· 420 W. Main Street waterline project 
·  
· Addressed Pump Failure at Ellisville Pump Station. 
·  
· Water meter relocation at 103 Cammack Street. 
·  
· Assisted Stocks with Struck water lateral Louisa Car Wash. 
·  
· Began Prep for Grass Cutting Season. 

 
Personnel- 
 

· Regularly Scheduled Weekly Safety Meetings 
· Cameron Hensley Completed- Playground Safety Inspections 
· Applied and received VRSA Grant for Safety Supplies. 
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To:   Mayor Michael and Town Council Members 
From:   Stephanie Dorman, Clerk 
Date:   March 9, 2026 
Re:   Staff Report 
 
Council: 

1. EDA Meeting Agenda 
2. Water/Sewer Meeting Agenda 

 
Administration: 

1. Salary Compensation Study 
2. Commercial Trash Invoices 
3. Water Disconnections 
4. Press Releases 
5. Training on Water Billing 
6. 1 FOIA Request 

 
Upcoming Meetings: 

1. April 21, 2026 @ 6:00pm 













m    
 
      

                         
                                                                     Town Manager’s Report 

                   March 17, 2026 
 

1. After-Action Report: Winter Storm Fern: 
• Town resolved a number or water main and manhole issues resulting from a 

rapid thaw of the storm. 
• 420 W. Main Street project is moving forward but slowed detection of 

underground water lines. 
• Town staff conducted an after-action meeting to discuss ways to improve our 

response to weather events. Town to write Emergency Operations Plan. 
 

2. Water Main Project: 
Progressing to Fredericksburg Ave with the final tie into new line and some additional 
paving on West side of Town. 
 

3. Buckingham RR—203 Fredericksburg Ave – Water Tap 
Water tap installed with continued discussions on sewer tap alternatives. 
 

4. 4th of July Planning:  
underway with EDA, Chamber and Town Staff. This is just one of the events in planning 
for more community events by the Community Events Committee. 
 

5. FY25-26 Budget 
While I am working on completing the FY24-25 audit with auditors and developing a 
preliminary FY26-27 Revenue/Expense forecast, staff will be contacting you to 
schedule committee meetings. 
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